
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE 

The Chemical Toxin Working Group Inc. dba Healthy Living Foundation Inc. ("HLF") and Beaver Street 
Fisheries, Inc. and Beaver Street Foods, Inc. ("BSF," "Company") enter into this Settlement Agreement 
(this "Agreement"). HLF and BSF are referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the 
"Parties." The Parties agree as follows: 

1. Introduction

1.1 The "Matter" arises out of the Notices of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et 

seq. (also known as "Proposition 65") that HLF served to Beaver Street Fisheries, Inc., Beaver Street 
Foods, Inc., Amazon.com, Inc., and Amazon.com Services LLC (collectively, the "Noticed Companies") 
on January 18, 2022 (AG 2022-00108). In the Notice(s), HLF alleges that the following products require 
warnings for cadmium under Proposition 65: 

Sea Best Bay Scallops, Water Added, Premium Raw ("Covered Product"). 

1.2 The Parties enter into this Agreement in order to fully resolve all claims, demands, and allegations 
regarding the Notices and for the purpose of avoiding prolonged litigation. Nothing in this Agreement 
shall be construed as an admission of the Paiiies of any fact, issue of law, or violation of law, nor shall 
compliance with this Agreement constitute or be construed as an admission by the Parties of any fact, 
issue of law, or violation of law including but not limited to Proposition 65. Nothing in this Agreement or 
any document referred to shall be construed as giving rise to any presumption or inference of admission 
or concession by the Parties as to any fault, wrongdoing or liability. Company denies the claims in the 
Notices and denies any liability under Proposition 65. 

1.3. "Effective Date" is the date on which this Agreement is fully executed by the Parties. 

1.4. "Compliance Date" refers to the date that is 60 days after the Effective Date. 

1.5. "Distributor" is any entity or individual that sells Covered Products. 

1.6 The term "Reasonably Foreseeable" means that a reasonable inquiry would have revealed to the 
Company that a Distributor could sell Covered Products to California. Some, but not all examples of such 
circumstances include: where the Distributor sells hay sc:=illop products in California (i) online/over the 
internet, telephone, telephone applications (apps), or mail-order; and/or (ii) maintains or intends to 
maintain storage, warehouse(s), brick-and-mortar retail establishment(s) located in California. 

1.7 The term "Distribute[s] into the State of California" shall mean to directly ship a Covered 
Product into California for sale in California, or to sell a Covered Product to a Distributor that Company 
knows, or for which it is Reasonably Foreseeable that such distributor will sell the Covered 
Products in California and such Distributor actually does sell the Covered Products in the State of 
California after the Compliance Date. 

2. Company's Duties

2.1 Beginning as of the Compliance Date, the Company shall not sell in the State of California, or
“Distribute into the State of California," any Covered Product that exposes a person to a “Daily 
Cadmium Exposure Level" of more than 4.1 micrograms of cadmium per day, unless it meets the 
warnings requirements under Section 2.2. Any Covered Products that Company Distributes into the 
State of California after the Compliance Date, shall either (I) qualify as Reformulated Covered 
Products under Section 2.3 or (2) comply with the warning requirements of Section 2.2. 











U.S. Certified Mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or by FedEx or UPS delivery service with 
proof of delivery to: 

For HLF: 

Poulsen Law P.C. 
282 11th Avenue, Suite 2612 
New York, New York, 10001 
Tel: +l (646) 776 5999 
Tel:+ 1(650) 296 1014 Direct 
ap@poulsenlaw.org 

For Company: 

Corporate General Legal Counsel 
Beaver Street Fisheries, Inc. 
1741 W. Beaver Street 
Jacksonville, Florida 32209 
Telephone: (904) 354-8533 

15. Each of the individuals who executes this Agreement represents and warrants he/she has the authority
to execute this document and bind the respective Parties to the terms and conditions of this Agreement,
and has read, understood, and agreed to all the terms and conditions in this Agreement.

DATED: June 1, 2022 

DATED: 

'3t.,..,-t_ J 2o 1.L 
I 

THE CHEMICAL TOXIN WORKING GROUP INC. DBA 
HEALTHY LIVING FOUNDATION INC . 

David Steinman 
Chief Officer 

Beaver Street Fisheries, Inc. and Beaver Stre Foods, Inc. 

Name: 
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EXHIBIT A 
Notice to Retailers and Distributors 

This is to notify you that ___ has entered into a settlement with The Chemical Toxin 
Working Group Inc. dba Healthy Living Foundation Inc. regarding violations of California 
Health and Safety Code§§ 25246.5 et seq. ("Proposition 65") for the presence of ___ in: 

____ (each a "Covered Product," or collectively, the "Covered Products"). 

Under the terms of this settlement, ____ is providing the following notice to you 
regarding the Covered Products and the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 
1986 (Proposition 65") of California (Proposition 65") 

• The consumption of the Covered Products may result in an exposure to ___ and
therefore requires a warning under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Act of 1986 (Proposition 65") of California (Proposition 65").

• For any Covered Product sold by you or your downstream distributors, customers,
retailers (collectively "Purchaser(s)") in or to California, you or the Purchaser must
provide a warning to a consumer which meets the "Content Requirements" and
"Method of Transmission" below: 

Content Requirements 

The warning shall state: 

WARNING: Consuming this product can expose you to __ , which is 
known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or other 
reproductive harm. For more information, go to 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/food . 

Method of Transmission 

The warning shall be prominently displayed as follows: (a) on the primary display page 
for the Covered Product; (b) as a clearly marked hyperlink using the word "WARNING" in all 
capital and bold letters on the Covered Product's primary display page; ( c) on the checkout page 
or any other page in the checkout process when a California delivery address is indicated for any 
purchase of any Covered Product and with the warning clearly associated with the Covered 
Product to indicate that the product is subject to the warning; or ( d) by otherwise prominently 
displaying the warning to the purchaser prior to completing the purchase. 

Confinnation of receipt: 

Please confirm receipt of this notice within 30 days of receiving it either electronically or 
in writing, by filling out the fonn below and returning a signed copy, to acknowledge that you 
have received this notice and that the warnings for internet sales will be posted in accordance 






